
  

 
 
 

EXTRAORDINARY 

LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Wednesday, 19 March 2014 at 6.00 p.m. 
 

The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG 

 
This meeting is open to the public to attend.  

 
 
 
Contact for further enquiries: 
Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services 
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 4120 
E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 

Scan this code 
for the electronic 
agenda 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.  
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.  
No photography or recording without advanced permission.  

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

 
Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall.  
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place  
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall.  
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf  
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm) 

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx)  

Meeting access/special requirements.  
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda  

     
Fire alarm 
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned. 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.   
 
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date.  
 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.   

 
QR code for 
smart phone 
users. 

 
 



  

 
 

 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 
4) 

 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
 
 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 
 To note the rules of procedure which are attached for information. 

 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

  

3 .1 Application for a New Premises Licence for 489 
Hackney Road, London, E2 9ED   

 
 

21 - 86 Bethnal 
Green North 

3 .2 Application for a Time Limited Premises Licence for 
Oktoberfest 2014, Millwall Park (off East Ferry Road, 
London, E14)   

 
 

87 - 272 Blackwall & 
Cubitt Town 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 
 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct
[...]
ttee : 

 
Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Date  
 

19 March 14 

Classification 

 
Unclassified 

Report No. 
 

LSC 68/134 

Agenda Item No. 

 

Report of : 

David Tolley 
Head of Consumer and Business 
Relations 
 
Originating Officer:  

Andrew Heron 
Licensing Officer 
 

Title: 

Licensing Act 2003 Application for a 
Premises Licence for 489 Hackney 
Road, London, E2 9ED 
 
Ward affected:  

Bethnal Green North 
 

 

 
1.0 Summary 

 
Applicant:  James Manero and Amechi Ihenacho 
Name and  As above 
Address of Premises:  489 Hackney Road 
  London 
  E2 9ED     

 
Licence sought: Licensing Act 2003  

 The Sale of Alcohol 
 The provision of Regulated Entertainment 

 The provision of Late Night Refreshment 
 
    
Objectors: Local Residents 
   
 
 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections 

then adjudicate accordingly. 
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97) 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 

   
   
Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied for 

register 
 

If not supplied, name and telephone 
number of holder 

 
File Only 

 

  
Andrew Heron 
020 7364 2665   

Page 21

Agenda Item 3.1



3.0 Background 
 
3.1 This is an application for a premises licence for 489 Hackney Road, 

London, E2 9ED. 
 

3.2 A copy of the application is enclosed as Appendix 1.  
 
3.3 The applicant has described the nature of the application as: 

• The Sale of Alcohol 

• The provision of Regulated Entertainment 

• The provision of Late Night Refreshment 
 
3.4 The original application was for hours up to 05:00hrs in the morning.  On 

mediation with the Metropolitan Police, the application has been 
amended and the hours have been pulled back (see Appendix 2).  The 
hours that have now been applied for are as follows:- 
 

Sale of Alcohol (on sales only) 

• Monday to Sunday from 12:00hrs to 01:00hrs (the following day) 
 

The Provision of Regulated Entertainment in the form of Films 
(indoors) and Recorded Music (indoors):  

• Monday to Sunday from 12:00hrs (midday) to 01:00hrs (the 
following day) 

 
The Provision of Regulated Entertainment in the form of Live Music 
(indoors):  

• Monday to Sunday from 12:00hrs (midday) to 23:00hrs 
 
The Provision of Late Night Refreshment:  

• Monday to Sunday from 23:00hrs to 01:00hrs (the following day) 
 

Hours premises is open to the public: 
Monday to Sunday from 12:00hrs to 01:00hrs (the following day) 
  

3.5 Members may wish to note that in relation to the sale of alcohol this is 
the same as when the premises closes to the public. It is difficult to see 
how the licence holder will ensure that the licence conditions are met. 
The problem, of course, is that if sales continue until the last minute the 
premises cannot be emptied on time.  Members are advised to consider 
a break between the end of the regulated activities and the time the 
premises closes to the public. 
 

3.6 A map showing the relevant premises is included as Appendix 3. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



4.0 Licensing Policy and Government Advice 
 
4.1 The Council has adopted a licensing policy and this is available from the 

Licensing Section, and at the hearing. The revised policy came into 
effect on 1st November 2013. 

 
4.2 Relevant Sections of the policy are brought to the attention of Members 

within the Licensing Officers report.  
 
4.3 The Home Secretary has issued Guidance under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003. This is available on the Government’s website, 
www.homeoffice.gov.uk. It was last revised in June 2013. 

 
4.4 Relevant Sections of this advice are brought to Members attention within 

the Licensing Officers report. Members should note however, than in 
some areas Tower Hamlets, after a proper consideration of local 
circumstances, has not followed the Government’s advice, or has 
developed it further. 

 
 
5.0 Representations 
 
5.1 All representations have to meet basic 
[...]
ay be appropriate to require take-aways to provide litter bins. (2.40). 

Other Legislation 

Environmental Health Officers have extensive powers under the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 to control a noise nuisance, including a 
power of immediate closure. 

Page 83



Appendix 14 

Page 84



Appendix 14 

Licensing Policy Relating to Hours of Trading 

All applications have to be considered on their own merits. 

The Council has however adopted a set of framework hours as follows: 
Monday to Thursday 06:00hrs to 23:30hrs 
Friday and Saturday 06:00hrs to 00:00hrs (midnight) 
Sunday 06:00hrs to 22:30hrs 

(see 12.8 0f the licensing policy) 

In considering the applicability of frame work hours to any particular 
application regard should be had to the following 

• Location
• Proposed hours of regulated activities, and the proposed hours the

premises are open to the public
• The adequacy of the applicants proposals to deal with issues of crime

and disorder and public nuisance
• Previous history
• Access to public transport
• Proximity to other licensed premises, and their hours

(See 12.8 of the licensing policy) 

Subject to any representations to the contrary in individual cases the following 
premises are not generally considered to contribute to late night anti-social 
behaviour and will therefore generally have greater freedom 

• Theatres
• Cinemas
• Premises with club premises certificates
• Premises licensed for off sales only

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 86



Committee : 

 
Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Date  
 

19
th
 March 2014 

Classification 

 
Unclassified 

Report No. 
 

LSC 69/134 

Agenda Item No. 

 

Report of : 

David Tolley 
Head of Consumer and Business 
Relations 
 
Originating Officer:  

Andrew Heron 
Licensing Officer 
 

Title: 

Licensing Act 2003 Application for a 
Time Limited Premises Licence for 
Oktoberfest 2014, Millwall Park (off East 
Ferry Road, London, E14) 
 
Ward affected:  

Blackwall and Cubitt Town 
 

 

 
1.0 Summary 

 
Applicant:  London Oktoberfest 
 
Name and  
Address of Premises: Millwall Park 
 off East Ferry Road 
  London, E14 
      
Licence sought: Licensing Act 2003:  

 The sale of alcohol 
 Regulated entertainment 

 
    
Objectors: Local Residents 
  Local Councillor   
 
 
 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections 

then adjudicate accordingly. 
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97) 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 

   
   
Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied for 

register 
 

If not supplied, name and telephone 
number of holder 

 
File Only 
 

  
Andrew Heron 
020 7364 2665  

Page 87

Agenda Item 3.2



3.0 Background 
 
3.1 This is an application for a time limited licence for Oktoberfest 2014, 

Millwall Park (off East Ferry Road, London, E14) from 2nd October 2014 
to 12th October 2014. 

 

3.2 A copy of the application is enclosed as Appendix 1. Following from the 
application are the following documents: 

• Event Management Plan 

• Millwall Park Egress Plan  

• Alcohol Management Assessment 

• Anti-Social Behaviour Policy 

• Fire Risk Assessment 

• First Aid Risk Assessment 

• Noise Risk Assessment 

• Risk Register and Action Plans 

• Security and Stewarding Plans 
 
3.3 The applicant has described the nature of the as: 

• The sale of alcohol 

• Regulated entertainment 
 
3.4 The hours that have been applied for are as follows:- 

 

Sale of Alcohol (on sales only) 

• Thursday and Friday from 17:00hrs to 22:30hrs 

• Saturday from 14:00hrs to 22:30hrs 

• Sunday from 12:00hrs to 18:30hrs 
 
The Provision of Regulated Entertainment:  
Live Music (indoors) 

• Thursday and Friday from 17:00hrs to 22:00hrs 

• Saturday from 14:00hrs to 22:00hrs 

• Sunday from 12:00hrs to 18:30hrs 
 
Recorded Music (indoors) 

• Thursday and Friday from 17:00hrs to 22:45hrs 

• Saturday from 14:00hrs to 22:45hrs 

• Sunday from 12:00hrs to 19:00hrs  
 

Hours premises is open to the public: 

• Thursday and Friday from 17:00hrs to 23:00hrs 

• Saturday from 14:00hrs to 23:00hrs 

• Sunday from 12:00hrs to 19:00hrs  
 

3.5 A map showing the site and the area of the park is included as 
Appendix 2. 

 
 

Page 88



4.0 Licensing Policy and Government Advice 
 
4.1 The Council has adopted a licensing policy and this is available from the 

Licensing Section, and at the hearing. The revised policy came into 
effect on 1st November 2013. 

 
4.2 Relevant Sections of the policy are brought to the attention of Members 

within the Licensing Officers report.  
 
4.3 The Home Secretary has issued Guidance under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003. This is available on the Government’s website, 
www.homeoffice.gov.uk. It was last revised in June 2013. 

 
4.4 Relevant Sections of this advice are brought to Members attention within 

the Licensing Officers report. Members should note however, than in 
some areas Tower Hamlets, after a proper consideration of local 
circumstances, has not followed the Government’s advice, or has 
developed it further. 

 
 
5.0 Representations 

 
5.1 All representations have to meet basic legal and administrative 

requirements. If they fail to do so they cannot be accepted. When 
rejected the person sending in the representation must be written to, and 
an explanation for rejection given in writing 

 
5.2 A responsible authority or other person can make a representation. 

There are two tests for other persons and only one for a responsible 
authority. The two tests are contained in Section 18 of the Act. 

 
5.3 All representations must be “about the likely effect of the grant of the 

premises licence on the promotion of the licensing objectives.” Likely 
means something that will probably happen, i.e. on balance more likely 
than not. 

 
5.4 Representations by responsible authorities do not have to meet the 

second test of not be
[...]
l judgement. This may be difficult 

Page 212



for councillors who receive complaints from residents within their own 
wards. If consideration is not to be delegated, contrary to the 
recommendation in this Guidance, an assessment should be prepared 
by officials for consideration by the sub- committee before any decision 
is taken that necessitates a hearing. Any councillor who considers that 
their own interests are such that they are unable to consider the matter 
independently should disqualify themselves. 

9.9  It is recommended that, in borderline cases, the benefit of the doubt 
about any aspect of a representation should be given to the person 
making that representation. The subsequent hearing would then provide 
an opportunity for the person or body making the representation to 
amplify and clarify it. 

9.10 Licensing authorities should consider providing advice on their websites 
about how any person can make representations to them. 

Page 213



Appendix 4 

Page 214



Councillor Gloria R Thienel 

 

 

 

  

 

Kathy Driver  
Principal Licensing Officer

CLC – LICENSING 

Licensing Section 

Mulberry Place 

5 Clove Crescent 

London E14 2BE 

Friday, 31 January 2014 

 Dear Kathy 

RE: Millwall Park Manchester Rd TIME LIMITED PREMISE 2-5
th

 Oct 2014 – 9-12
th

 Oct 2014

Please log this letter as an objection to the granting of a license to the Oktoberfest in Millwall 

Park Thursday 2rd October – 5
th

 October 2014.  9
th

 – 12
th

 October 2014

I would like to make a representation against the above license application on the following 

grounds; 

Millwall Park was the site of Oktoberfest for a long weekend in October 2013.  During this time, 

despite the assurances of the organisers, visitors and the tent’s structure seriously damaged the 

park and the antisocial behaviour in the local area was significantly increased. 

The erection of the tent involved driving metal spikes deep into the ground, which has damaged 

underground drain
[...]
nce; visitors to the event caused serious increases in anti-social behaviour locally, and the
planned event this year will be twice the period, and so public nuisance is likely to be greater. 
* Protection of children from harm; security last year was insufficient to maintain controls over the sale of drinks to
minors and we saw evidence of underage drinking. There are many schools in the area which will be affected by this 
event and the control of underage drinking is an issue in this ward.  
In addition to the above areas of concern to the licensing committee I am concerned that the damage to the park 
caused last year has not been corrected, and no assurance to do so has been given. Despite this lapse the council 
has received an application for this year's event, and I would like to request that you not only reject this year's 
licensing application, but to also require the organisers to correct the damage of last year.  
Yours Faithfully, 
Albert Blackall 

 

Page 220



Appendix 7 

Page 221



1

Andrew Heron

From: Rachel Buswell 

Sent: 12 February 2014 13:52

To: Licensing

Subject: Representation against the application for grant of premise license by Oktoberfest 

Ltd

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

To Whom it May Concern, 

We are local residents of Island Gardens, London, E14. We live on Manchester Road a short distance to the 
west of Island Gardens DLR station and the southern entrance to Millwall Park. 

We were excited to learn last year about Oktberfest coming to our area but unfortunately the reality of what 
happened in the aftermath of the event resulted in us not wanting it held in our locality again this year. 

Visitors were leaving the event as we arrived home from work on the Thursday and Friday evenings and we 
were confronted with a large number of very drunk (some disorderly with it) people at Island Gardens DLR 
station. The raucousness and fancy dress was more amusing than a nuisance, but the number of people 
ur
[...]
to their great detriment.  These places are of huge value to local people as natural, green spaces.  They 

should not be made inaccessible for large parts of the year through being used to generate money for cash-strapped 

boroughs. 

Yours faithfully, 

Vicky Sholund 

 

 

Page 244



Appendix 17 

Page 245



~ .Ol • '2Dt4. 

G 
Page 246



LBTH 
TRADihiG STANDARDS 

2 7 JAN 2014 

LICE~SING 

Page 247



Appendix 18 

Page 248



 

 

Kathy Driver 

Principal Licensing Officer 

Licensing Section 

Town Hall  

Mulberry Place 

5 Clove Crescent 

London E14 2BE 

Thursday, January 30, 2014 

 Dear Ms Driver 

RE: Millwall Park Manchester Rd TIME LIMITED PREMISE 29
th

 September – 8
th

 October

2013 

Please log this letter as an objection to the granting of a license to the Oktoberfest in 

Millwall Park Thursday 2rd October – 5
th

 October 2014.  9
th

 – 12
th

 October 2014

I would like to make a representation against the above license application on the following 

grounds; 

Millwall Park was the site of Oktoberfest for a long weekend in October 2013.  During this 

time, despite the assurances of the organisers, visitors and the tent’s structure seriously 

damaged the park and the antisocial behaviour in the local area was significantly increased. 

The erection of the tent involved driving metal spikes deep into the ground, which has 

damaged underground drainage, leading to a great deal of flooding and has resulted in 

large areas of the park turning to mud.  This damage has not been corrected by the 

organisers (which was their promise at the licensing hearing). 

Visitors to the event, again despite the assurances of the organisers, were allowed to drink 

heavily and we saw a large number of antisocial behaviours, including public drunkenness, 

public urination and damage to property.  The organisers did not provide sufficient security 

and so Tower Hamlets provided additional help from the THEO team and local policing, 

costing the c
[...]
ty objective is the physical safety of the people using the 
relevant premises,” not public health (2.19). 
It is permissible to require certificates or checks provided this does not 
duplicate other legislation.  Responsible authorities should make their 
expectations clear to applicant’s (2.26). 
“Safe capacities “should only be imposed where necessary for the promotion 
of public safety or the prevention of disorder.” (2.27). So conditions of a fire 
certificate must not be reproduced.   

Other Legislation 

The Health and Safety at Work Act 1974, and various Regs. 
The Regulatory Reform Order (Fire Safety) 2005. 

Other Guidance 
Model National and Standard Conditions for Places of Public Entertainment 
and Assoc. Guidance 
The Event Safety Guide 
Managing Crowds Safely 
5 Steps to Risk Assessment 
Safer Clubbing 
Safety Guidance for Street Art etc. 
Various BS and ISO standards 

Page 272


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	2 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	Guidance for Licensing Sub

	3.1 Application for a New Premises Licence for 489 Hackney Road, London, E2 9ED
	James Manero Appendices Only

	3.2 Application for a Time Limited Premises Licence for Oktoberfest 2014, Millwall Park (off East Ferry Road, London, E14)
	Oktoberfest Appendices Only






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 19/03/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.10 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 19 MARCH 2014 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman (Chair) 
 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor David Snowdon 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
  
Councillor Peter Golds 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Kathy Driver – (Principal Licensing Officer) 
Luke Elford – (Lawyer – Enforcement and Litigation Team) 
Nishaat Ismail – (Committee Officer, Democratic Services, DLPG) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
James Manero                     - (489 Hackney Road) 
Amechi Ihenacho                 - (489 Hackney Road) 
Carsten Raun                       - (Oktoberfest) 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
Peter Owens                       - (Resident) 
Damian Kelleher                 - (Resident) 
Luke Streatfeild                  - (Resident) 
Blanca Brava                      - (Resident) 
Gareth Hargreaves             - (Resident) 
Glen McCarthy                   - (Resident) 

 
Apologies  
 
None 

 
 
 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 19/03/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.  
 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The rules of procedure were noted.  
 
 

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

3.1 Application for a New Premises Licence for 489 Hackney Road, London, 
E2 9ED  
 
At the request of the Chair, Ms Kathy Driver, Principal Licensing Officer, 
introduced the report which detailed the application for a new premises 
licence for 489 Hackney Road, London E2 9ED. It was noted that there had 
been objections from local residents.  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr James Manero, Applicant stated that upon 
mediation with the Metropolitan Police the application had been amended and 
the hours had been reduced. He stated that he understood the concerns of 
residents and it was of a mutual interest that customers did not cause public 
nuisance as it would affect his business and the livelihood of local residents 
and their right to peace and quiet. Mr Manero highlighted that there was 
limited information in the objections from residents and the common theme in 
the objections where in relation to live music being played till 05:00 hours. He 
explained that the hours had now been reduced and proposed conditions 
would alleviate any remaining concerns.  
 
It was noted that live music would be transmitted through the in-house music 
system and a noise limiting devise would be installed. That the ground floor 
and lower ground floor would be for licensable activities and not the 
mezzanine, which was currently being used as a computer repair shop. It was 
further noted that during operational hours there would be a designated area 
for smokers limited to 10 people at any one time, this would be controlled by a 
SIA door supervisor and a receptionist.  
 
Mr Manero explained that no drinks would be taken outside the premises and 
this would be managed by the receptionist and signs displayed around the 
premises. He then gave a brief summary of his experience of working in and 
managing bars. He concluded that this would be a high end classic cocktail 
bar for a capacity of 40 people for a mature clientele which would not add to 
problems in the area.  
 
Member then heard from Peter Owens. Damian Kelleher, Luke Streatfield and 
Blanca Brava, local residents who expressed similar concerns of increased 
anti-social behaviour, litter, public nuisance, change in amenity, and primarily 
noise disturbance from customer smoking outside and when leaving the 
premises late at night.   



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 19/03/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
In response to questions the following was noted  
 

• That the designated smokers’ area would be managed by a SIA door 
supervisor and a receptionist who would control the number of smokers 
outside and manage safety and noise disturbance.  

• That the applicant was happy to limit smokers to 5 people at any one 
time. 

• That SIA door supervisor would check if customers were taking drinks 
outside.  

• That there was a lobby to help insulate noise 

• That commercial waste collection was approximately around 3.30pm 

• That acoustic music would be played such as jazz, blues & folk music 

• That the applicant had agreed to remove live music from the 
application. 

 
Members retired to consider their decision at 6.40pm and reconvened at 
7.05pm. 
  
The Licensing Objectives 
 
In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Licensing Guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 
 
Consideration 
 
Each application must be considered on its own merits and after careful 
consideration the Chair stated that the Sub Committee had decided to grant 
the application in part with reduced hours and conditions. Members’ had 
carefully listened to Applicant and representations made by residents and 
believed that the amended hours during week days and conditions restricting 
the number of smokers, removal of live music and SIA security staff to 
manage the outside of the premises would help address the concerns raised 
by residents and help promote the licensing objectives.  
 
Decision 
 
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee unanimously – 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application for a New Premises Licence for, 489 Hackney Road, 
London E2 9ED be GRANTED IN PART with conditions.    
 
Sale of Alcohol (on sales only) 
 
Sunday to Thursday from 12:00 hours to 23:00 hours  
Friday & Saturday from 12:00 hours to 00:45 hours (the following day) 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 19/03/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

 
The Provision of Late Night Refreshments (indoors) 
 
Friday & Saturday from 23:00 hours to 00:45 hours (the following day) 
 
The Provision of Regulated Entertainment in the form of Films & Recorded 
Music (indoors)  
 
Sunday to Thursday from 12:00 hours to 23:00 hours  
Friday & Saturday from 12:00 hours to 00:45 hours (the following day) 
 
Hours Premises is open to the Public 
 
Sunday to Thursday from 12:00 hours to 23:15 hours  
Friday & Saturday from 12:00 hours to 01:00 hours (the following day) 
 
Conditions  
 

1. No drinks to be taken outside the premises 
 

2. Smoking area to be limited to 2 persons at any one time 
 

3. No deliveries or collections of waste/recycling/bottles during the hours 
of 20:00 hours to 08:00 hours.  

 
4. 1 SIA door staff to be present and on duty on the premises from 21:00 

hours to the terminal hour. 
 

5. Mezzanine area is not to be licensed. 
 

6. Prominent and clearly legible notices shall be displayed at all exists of 
the premises requesting patrons to respect the needs of local residents 
and to leave the premises and area quietly.     

 
7. Dedicated telephone number be made available to residents, to enable 

residents to liaise directly with management. 
 

8. There shall be the provision and installation of a noise limiting devise to 
all amplified sound systems within the premises whether existing or 
installed in the future and maximum noise levels of such devise are to 
be set and agreed beforehand with the Environmental Health Officer 
and if no agreement can be reached the matter is to be remitted back 
to the Licensing Sub Committee to consider and set an appropriate 
level.   

 
 

3.2 Application for a Time Limited Premises Licence for Oktoberfest 2014, 
Millwall Park (off East Ferry Road, London, E14)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Ms Kathy Driver, Principal Licensing Officer, 
introduced the report which detailed the application for a Time Limited 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 19/03/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

premises licence for Oktoberfest 2014, Millwall Park, London E14. It was 
noted that there had been objections from local residents and a Councillor.  
 
There were concerns raised in relation to the damage to the Park after the 
event took place last year, Mr Luke Elford, Legal Advisor, explained that this 
was not a relevant consideration of the Licensing Sub Committee and would 
need to be raised with the relevant Council department.  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Carsten Raun, Applicant stated that there 
would be 10,000 guests over the weekend event and customers would mainly 
be from the borough. He explained that there would be a family day on the 
Sunday which proved to be a success last year. It was noted that it was a well 
run event last year with no complaints from any responsible authorities.  Mr 
Raun concluded that this year he would introduce more toilet facilities at the 
DLR station and more stewards along the dispersal route which would 
improve the concerns raised by residents.  
 
Members then heard from Councillor Peter Golds, speaking on behalf of 
Councillor Gloria Thienel, and local residents Mr Gareth Hargreaves and Glen 
McCarthy who addressed similar concerns of anti-social behaviour, public 
nuisance, public urination on public and private spaces, and the increase in 
litter as a result of the event.   
 
In response to questions the following was noted; 
 

• That there were no incidents of crime or disorder or public nuisance 
reported to any responsible authority 

• That feedback from the police after the event last year was positive 
and as a result they would be reducing the number of officers 
attending this year’s event. 

• That no confiscations were made during entry searches last year.  

• That it was a cultural event and those attending the event were 
between the ages of 25-75.  

• That there were no DLR closures scheduled during the event and 
there had been no problems at last year’s event. 

• That there would be an increase in the stewards from 6 to 8, this year 
and signage would be displayed directing customers to the exist 
routes. 

• That track mats would be used and there would be no driving on the 
grass.  

• That there event was age restricted to 18 years and over, except for 
Sunday during the family event when children would be allowed when 
accompanied by adults. 

• That there was one bar area in the tent and therefore easy to manage. 

• That there was 16 SIA security staff at last years event. 

• That there would be an additional two stewards this year to patrol 
outside the tent.  

 
Members retired to consider their decision at 7.55pm and reconvened at 
8.50pm. 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 19/03/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

 
The Licensing Objectives 
 
In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Licensing Guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 
 
Each application must be considered on its own merits and after careful 
consideration the Chair stated that the Sub Committee had carefully listened 
to representations made by both the Applicant and Objectors. Members were 
not satisfied that they could grant the licence as per the application and were 
concerned about the management plan, however this was not sufficient 
enough to refuse the application and therefore believed that an amendment to 
the start time during the week days and additional conditions would help 
prevent the concerns raised by local residents in relation to anti-social 
behaviour, and public nuisance in the area.  
 
Decision 
 
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee made a majority decision. Councillor David 
Snowdon wished for his dissent to be recorded – 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application for a Time Limited Premises Licence for, Oktoberfest 
2014, Millwall Park, London E12 be GRANTED with conditions.    
 
Sale of Alcohol (on sales only) 
 
Thursday and Friday from 18:00hrs to 22:30hrs 
Saturday from 14:00hrs to 22:30hrs 
Sunday from 12:00hrs to 18:30hrs 
 
The Provision of Regulated Entertainment:  
Live Music (indoors) 
 
Thursday and Friday from 18:00hrs to 22:00hrs 
Saturday from 14:00hrs to 22:00hrs 
Sunday from 12:00hrs to 18:30hrs 
 
Recorded Music (indoors) 
 
Thursday and Friday from 18:00hrs to 22:45hrs 
Saturday from 14:00hrs to 22:45hrs 
Sunday from 12:00hrs to 19:00hrs  
 
Hours premises is open to the public: 
 
Thursday and Friday from 18:00hrs to 23:00hrs 
Saturday from 14:00hrs to 23:00hrs 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 19/03/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

Sunday from 12:00hrs to 19:00hrs 
 
 
Conditions  
 

1. A total of 37 SIA door supervisors to be present at the event.  
 
2. 16 Stewards, (two of which are to be allocated to Millwall Rugby Club) 
 
3. Only plastic glasses are to be used. 
 
4. Public toilets are to be provided by the licensee at Island Gardens DLR 

station and Crossharbour bus garage. 
 

5. Prominent and clearly legible notices shall be displayed at all exists of 
the premises requesting patrons to respect the needs of local residents 
and to leave the premises and area quietly.     

 
6. Dedicated telephone number for the Event Organisers and LBTH 

Environmental Health are to be displayed at all exists of the park.  
 
 

3.3 Application for a Temporary Event Notice for (Brick Lane Celebrity Chef 
Event), Brick Lane (between Chicksand Street and Fournier Street), 
London E1  
 
This item was resolved prior to the meeting.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.05 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Carli Harper-Penman 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 


